Aditya
Spinners Limited

6-3-668/10/66, Durganagar Colony,

Punjagutta, Hyderabad - 500 082.

Telangana State , India

Grams : “ADITYASPIN”

Tel : 040 - 23404708

Fax : 040-23404758

E-mail : H.O.: aslhyd9@gmail.com
Site : aslskht@gmail.com

CIN : L18100AP1991PLC012337

Date: May28, 2018

To

BSE Limited

Corporate Relations Department
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,

Mumbai — 400 001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Submission of Audited Financial Result of the Company for the quarter ended and
year ended on March 31, 2018 along with Audit Report and Declaration

Pursuant to Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI ( Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations,2015, we hereby submit the followings:

1. Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2018.

2. Audit Report on the Audited Financial Results

3. Declaration by the Company (for audit report with unmodified opinion)
The Board Meeting commenced at 12.30 PM and concluded 02.00 PM

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking You,
Yours faithfully,

For Aditya Spinners limited

KGJA KUMAR

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Registered Office : Perindesam Village, K.V.B. Puram Mandal, Chittoor Dist. A.P.




ADITYA SPINNERS LIMITED
(CIN NO:L18100AP1991PLC012337)
REGD OFFICE: PERINDESAM VILLAGE, K.V.B. PURAM MANDAL
NEAR SRIKALAHASTI, CHITTOOR DIST. A.P.

STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31ST MARCH'2018

1 :"Revenue from Operations(net)
|Other Income
'TOTAL REVENUE

2 EXPENSES:

a. Cost of materials consumed

b. Changes in inventories of finished goods,

work-in progress

|C. Employee benefits expense

|d. Finance Costs

|e. Depreciation and amortisation expense

f. Other Expenses

Total Expenses
Profit Before Tax
3jTax Expense:
a. For Current Year
:b. Deferred Tax

4| Profit After Tax

5| Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to
|Profit or Loss
(ii) Income Tax relating to the Items that
|will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

(i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or '

|Loss
(i) Income Tax relating to the Items that
will be reclassified to Profit or Loss

[ Total Comprehensive Income for the period '

6 (4+5) comprising Profit/(Loss) and Other
|Comprehensive Income for the period

7 Paid Up Share Capital
.No. of Shares
:Face Value per Equity Share
Paid Up Equity Share Capital
s'Earnings per Equity Share (for continuing
operations)
Basic
Diluted

3 months
ended
31/03/2018 -
AUDITED

1318.83
6.59.
1325.42|

660.56

(49.59)

277.13
(6.23)
26.84

341.12

1249.83
75.59

9.15
66.44

66.44

16740888
1000

167408880

0.40 |

0.40

12 months | Previous year

ended
31.03.2018 -
_AUDITED

5422.03|
6.83]
5428.86

2690.73

(142.81)

953.92|
225.17|
179.84.

1509.20

5416.05
12.81

9.15
3.6

16740888 |
10.00 |

167408880

0.02
0.02

(Rs.in Lakhs)

ended
31.03.2017 -
AUDITED

5349.37
8.72
5358.09

2590.26

(64.60)

886.36
168.83
139.44

1555.09

5275.38
82.71

13.96
68.75

68.75

16740888
10.00

167408880

0.41
0.41

Note:

Place:
Date :

1. The above results have been audited by the Statutory Auditors of the Company, reviewed by
the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on

28.05.2018

2. The Statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting
Standards) Rules, 2015(Ind AS)) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act,2015 and
other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. Beginning April
01,2017 the Company has for the first time adopted Ind AS, with a transition date of April 01,

2016.

3. Figures for the previous periods are re-classified / re-arranged / re-grouped, wherever
necessary, as per the format revised by SEBI in conformity with the amended Schedule

4, The Figures for the last quarter are the balancing figures between the audited figures in
respect of the full financial year and year to date figures upto the third quarter of the financial

year.

HYDERABAD
28.05.2018

for ADITYA SPINNERS LIMITED

MANAGING DIRECTOR




ADITYA SPINNERS LIMITED

CIN:L18100AP1991PLC012337
REGD OFFICE: PERINDESAM VILLAGE, K.V.B. PURAM MANDAL
NEAR SRIKALAHASTI, CHITTOOR DIST. A.P.

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

PARTICULARS AUDITED AS AT |AUDITED ASAT
31/03/2018 31/03/2017
ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 2,766.78 2,520.40
{b) Capital work-in-progress 13.96 236.25
(c) Financial Assets
- Other Financial Assets 98.32 187.45
Total Non - Current Assets (1) 2,879.06 2,944.09
Current assets
(a) Inventories 488.70 359.00
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Trade receivables 325.21 333.96
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 8.10 7.83
(iii) Loans 7.33 50.27
{c) Other current assets 93.39 150.27
Total Current Assets (2) 922.73 901.33
Total Assets (1+2) 3,801.79 3,845.42
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital 1,674.09 1,674.09
(b) Other Equity (130.96) 26.37
Total equity (1) 1,543.13 1,700.46
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 562.99 750.67
(i) Others 91.34 37.33
(b) Provisions 7.61 0.94
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 45.80 36.65
Total Non - Current Liabilities (2) 707.74 825.59
Current liabilities
{a) Financial Liabilities
(i} Borrowings 1,088.96 984.74
(ii) Trade payables 62.29 57.00
(iii) Others 379.71 256.48
(b) Other current liabilities 19.96 21.15
Total Current Liabilities (3) 1,550.92 1,319.37
Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3) 3,801.79 3,845.42




3-6-237. Flat # 602 & 603,

Himayatnagar, Hyderabad - 500 029

@(. LGkShml & ASSOCiOTeS Lingapur La Builde Complex,

Chartered Accountants Phone : 040 23264144, 23223787

Mobile: 99595 44959
Email: lakshmiandassociates@gmail.com

Auditor’s Report On Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company
Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015

To
The Board of Directors
Aditya Spinners Limited

We have audited the quarterly financial results of Aditya Spinners Limited for the quarter ended
March 31, 2018 and the year to date results for the period April 01, 2017 To March 31, 2018,
attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. These quarterly
financial results as well as the year to date financial results have been prepared on the basis of the
interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company’s management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial results based on our audit of such interim
financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Accounting Standard for Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34), prescribed
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there under; and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial results are free of material misstatement(s). An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these
quarterly financial results as well as the year to date results:

i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in this regard; and

ii. give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information for the quarter
ended March 31, 2018 as well as the year to date results for the period from April 01, 2017 to
March 31, 2018.

Place: Hyderabad
Date: May 28,2018 N
MOHAN REDDY T
Partner
Membership No. 239635




Aditya
Spinners Limited

6-3-668/10/66, Durganagar Colony,

Punjagutta, Hyderabad - 500 082.

Telangana State , India

Grams : “ADITYASPIN”

Tel  :040-23404708

Fax :040- 23404758

E-mail : H.O.: asthyd9@gmail.com
Site : aslskht@gmail.com

CIN : L18100AP1991PLC012337

Date: May28, 2018

To

BSE Limited

Corporate Relations Department
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,

Mumbai — 400 001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI ( Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015,

In Compliance with Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI ( Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations,2015, as amended we hereby declare that the statutory Auditors of
the Company M/s. Lakshmi & Associates., Chartered Accountants have issued an Audit Report
with unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and
Year ended March 31,2018.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For Aditya Spinners limited

B P

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Registered Office : Perindesam Village, K.V.B. Puram Mandal, Chittoor Dist. A.P.




