

# Aditya Spinners Limited

6-3-668/10/66, Durganagar Colony, Punjagutta, Hyderabad - 500 082.

Telangana State, India Grams: "ADITYASPIN" Tel: 040 - 23404708 Fax: 040 - 23404758

E-mail: H.O.: aslhyd9@gmail.com

Site : aslskht@gmail.com

CIN : L18100AP1991PLC012337

Date: May28, 2018

To BSE Limited Corporate Relations Department Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

Dear Sir,

**Sub:** Submission of Audited Financial Result of the Company for the quarter ended and year ended on March 31, 2018 along with Audit Report and Declaration

Pursuant to Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby submit the followings:

- 1. Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2018.
- 2. Audit Report on the Audited Financial Results
- 3. Declaration by the Company (for audit report with unmodified opinion)

The Board Meeting commenced at 12.30 PM and concluded 02.00 PM

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For Aditya Spinners limited

MANAGING DIRECTOR

## ADITYA SPINNERS LIMITED

#### (CIN NO:L18100AP1991PLC012337)

# REGD OFFICE: PERINDESAM VILLAGE, K.V.B. PURAM MANDAL NEAR SRIKALAHASTI, CHITTOOR DIST. A.P.

#### STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31ST MARCH'2018

				(Rs.in Lakhs)
		3 months ended 31/03/2018 - AUDITED	12 months ended 31.03.2018 - AUDITED	Previous yea ended 31.03.2017 - AUDITED
1	Revenue from Operations(net)	1318.83	5422.03	5349.3
	Other Income	6.59	6.83	8.7
	TOTAL REVENUE	1325.42	5428.86	5358.0
2	EXPENSES:			
	a. Cost of materials consumed	660.56	2690.73	2590.2
	b. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in progress	(49.59)	(142.81)	(64.60
	c. Employee benefits expense	277.13	953.92	886.36
	d. Finance Costs	(6.23)	225.17	168.83
	e. Depreciation and amortisation expense	26.84	179.84	139.44
	f. Other Expenses	341.12	1509.20	1555.09
	Total Expenses	1249.83	5416.05	5275.3
	Profit Before Tax	75.59	12.81	82.71
3	Tax Expense:			
	a. For Current Year			
	b. Deferred Tax	9.15	9.15	13.96
4	Profit After Tax	66.44	3.66	68.75
5	Other Comprehensive Income	(# I	Ner .	=
Α	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss			
	(ii) Income Tax relating to the Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss		:-:	- 5
В	(i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss		:e:	
	(ii) Income Tax relating to the Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	100	
6	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (4+5) comprising Profit/(Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period	66.44	3.66	68.75
7	Paid Up Share Capital			
	No. of Shares	16740888	16740888	16740888
	Face Value per Equity Share	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Paid Up Equity Share Capital	167408880	167408880	167408880
8	Earnings per Equity Share (for continuing operations)			
	Basic	0.40	0.02	0.41
	Diluted	0.40	0.02	0.41

#### Note:

- 1. The above results have been audited by the Statutory Auditors of the Company, reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 28.05.2018
- 2. The Statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015(Ind AS)) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act,2015 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. Beginning April 01,2017 the Company has for the first time adopted Ind AS, with a transition date of April 01, 2016.
- 3. Figures for the previous periods are re-classified / re-arranged / re-grouped, wherever necessary, as per the format revised by SEBI in conformity with the amended Schedule
- 4. The Figures for the last quarter are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and year to date figures upto the third quarter of the financial year.

for ADITYA SPINNERS LIMITED

KVIJAY KUMAR MANAGING DIRECTOR

Place: HYDERABAD Date: 28.05.2018

# ADITYA SPINNERS LIMITED CIN:L18100AP1991PLC012337 REGD OFFICE: PERINDESAM VILLAGE, K.V.B. PURAM MANDAL NEAR SRIKALAHASTI, CHITTOOR DIST. A.P.

### STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

PARTICULARS	AUDITED AS AT 31/03/2018	AUDITED AS AT 31/03/2017
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	2,766.78	2,520.40
(b) Capital work-in-progress	13.96	236.25
(c) Financial Assets		
- Other Financial Assets	98.32	187.45
Total Non - Current Assets (1)	2,879.06	2,944.09
Current assets		
(a) Inventories	488.70	359.00
(b) Financial Assets		
(i) Trade receivables	325.21	333.96
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	8,10	7.83
(iii) Loans	7.33	50.27
(c) Other current assets	93.39	150.27
Total Current Assets (2)	922.73	901.33
Total Assets (1+2)	3,801.79	3,845.42
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
(a) Equity Share capital	1,674.09	1,674.09
(b) Other Equity	(130.96)	26.37
Total equity (1)	1,543.13	1,700.46
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	562.99	750.67
(ii) Others	91.34	37.33
(b) Provisions	7.61	0.94
c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	45.80	36.65
Total Non - Current Liabilities (2)	707.74	825.59
Current liabilities		
a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	1,088.96	984.74
(ii) Trade payables	62.29	57.00
(iii) Others	379.71	256.48
b) Other current liabilities	19.96	21.15
Fotal Current Liabilities (3)	1,550.92	1,319.37
Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)	3,801.79	3,845.42





3-6-237. Flat # 602 & 603, Lingapur La Builde Complex, Himayatnagar, Hyderabad - 500 029 Phone : 040 23264144, 23223787

Mobile: 99595 44959 Email: lakshmiandassociates@gmail.com

Auditor's Report On Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To The Board of Directors Aditya Spinners Limited

We have audited the quarterly financial results of Aditya Spinners Limited for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 and the year to date results for the period April 01, 2017 To March 31, 2018, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial results based on our audit of such interim financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard for Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there under; and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatement(s). An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these quarterly financial results as well as the year to date results:

 are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in this regard; and

ii. give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 as well as the year to date results for the period from April 01, 2017 to March 31, 2018.

Place: Hyderabad Date: May 28, 2018 For LAKSHMI & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

MOHAN REDDY T

Partner Membership No. 239635



## Aditya Spinners Limited

6-3-668/10/66, Durganagar Colony, Punjagutta, Hyderabad - 500 082.

Telangana State , India Grams : "ADITYASPIN" Tel : 040 - 23404708 Fax : 040 - 23404758

E-mail: H.O.: aslhyd9@gmail.com

Site: aslskht@gmail.com CIN: L18100AP1991PLC012337

Date: May28, 2018

To BSE Limited Corporate Relations Department Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

Dear Sir,

**Sub:** Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,

In Compliance with Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended we hereby declare that the statutory Auditors of the Company M/s. Lakshmi & Associates., Chartered Accountants have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2018.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For Aditya Spinners limited

KVIJAY KUMAR MANAGING DIRECTOR